Credentials and Background of

Seoung Joun Won, PhD

I am currently employed as a Regulatory Compliance Manager in the Financial
Analysis Department of the Financial and Business Analysis Division of the Missouri
Public Service Commission. I have been employed at the Missouri Public Service
Commission since May 2010.

I received my Bachelor of Arts, Master of Arts, and Doctor of Philosophy in
Mathematics from Yonsei University and my Bachelor of Business Administration in
Financial Accounting from Seoul Digital University in Seoul, South Korea, and earned my
Doctor of Philosophy in Economics from the University of Missouri - Columbia. Also,
I passed several certificate examinations for Finance Specialist in South Korea such as
Accounting Management, Financial Risk Manager, Enterprise Resource Planning
Accounting Consultant, Derivatives Investment Advisor, Securities Investment Advisor,
and Financial Planner.

Prior to joining the Commission, I taught both undergraduate and graduate level
mathematics at the Korean Air Force Academy and Yonsei University for 13 years.
I served as the director of the Education and Technology Research Center in NeoEdu for
5 years. Before starting my current position at the Missouri Public Service Commission,
I had served as a regulatory economist in Tariff/Rate Design Department.

My current duties at the Commission include financial analysis of rate of return and
cost of equity, valuation analysis on merger and acquisition, due diligence review and

supporting economic and statistical analysis.
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Case Number

EA-2024-0292

EA-2025-0028

GA-2025-0181

GR-2024-0369

EA-2024-0302

ER-2024-0319

GA-2024-0361

WM-2025-0017

EA-2024-0237

GF-2025-0053

EF-2025-0047

ER-2024-0212

WF-2024-0353

WA-2024-0325

ER-2024-0189

GA-2024-0257

List of Previous Testimony Filed
Seoung Joun Won, PhD

Company

Evergy Missouri West, Inc., d/b/a Evergy Missouri
West

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Spire Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Spire

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri
Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Spire Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Spire
Missouri-American Water Company

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Spire Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Spire

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri
Missouri-American Water Company
Missouri-American Water Company

Evergy Missouri West, Inc., d/b/a Evergy Missouri

West

Spire Missouri, Inc., d/b/a Spire

Issue

Financial Capability
Financial Capability
Financial Capability
Rate of Return, Capital
Structure

Financial Capability
Rate of Return,

Capital Structure
Financial Capability
Merger and Acquisition
Financial Capability
Financing Authority
Financing Authority
Financial Capability
Financing Authority
Financial Capability
Rate of Return,

Capital Structure

Financial Capability
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cont’d List of Previous Testimony Filed

Seoung Joun Won, PhD

Case Number

EO-2023-0448

GA-2024-0243

EA-2024-0147

EA-2023-0131

EF-2024-0192

WF-2024-0135

EF-2024-0099

GA-2024-0100

EA-2023-0286

GA-2023-0441

EF-2023-0425

SA-2023-0435

WA-2023-0434

GA-2023-0389

GA-2023-0374

GF-2023-0280

WA-2023-0345

Company

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Spire Missouri, Inc., d/b/a Spire

Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois

Empire District Electric Company, d/b/a Liberty

Evergy Metro, Inc., d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro

Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water) LLC, d/b/a

Liberty

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Spire Missouri, Inc., d/b/a Spire

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Spire Missouri, Inc., d/b/a Spire

Evergy Metro Inc., d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro

Missouri-American Water Company

Missouri-American Water Company

Spire Missouri, Inc., d/b/a Spire

Spire Missouri, Inc., d/b/a Spire

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp.,

d/b/a Liberty

Missouri-American Water Company

Issue

Nuclear Decommissioning

Financial Capability

Financial Capability

Financial Capability

Financing Authority

Financing Authority

Financing Authority

Financial Capability

Financial Capability

Financial Capability

Financing Authority

Financial Capability

Financial Capability

Financial Capability

Financial Capability

Financing Authority

Financial Capability
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cont’d List of Previous Testimony Filed

Seoung Joun Won, PhD

Case Number

EA-2023-0226

EA-2023-0017

GA-2023-0038

EF-2022-0151

EA-2022-0328

ER-2022-0337

EA-2022-0245

EA-2022-0244

EA-2022-0234

GR-2022-0179

GF-2022- 0169

EF-2022-0164

WF-2022-0161

ER-2022-0130

ER-2022-0129

EF-2022- 0103

WEF-2022-0066

Company

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Grain Belt Express LLC

Spire Missouri, Inc., d/b/a Spire

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Evergy Missouri West, Inc.

d/b/a Evergy Missouri West

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

NextEra Energy Transmission Southwest, LLC

Spire Missouri, Inc., d/b/a Spire

Spire Missouri, Inc.

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Missouri-American Water Company

Evergy Missouri West, Inc.,

d/b/a Evergy Missouri West

Evergy Metro Inc., d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro

Evergy Missouri West, Inc.

Missouri American Water Company

Issue

Financial Capability

Financial Capability

Financial Capability

Financing Authority

Financial Capability

Rate of Return,

Capital Structure

Financial Capability

Financial Capability

Financial Capability

Rate of Return,

Capital Structure

Financing Authority

Financing Authority

Financing Authority

Rate of Return,

Capital Structure

Rate of Return,
Capital Structure

Financing Authority

Financing Authority
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cont’d List of Previous Testimony Filed

Seoung Joun Won, PhD

Case Number

WF-2021-0427

GR-2021-0320

ER-2021-0312

GR-2021-0241

ER-2021-0240

GR-2021-0108

EA-2021-0087

EA-2020-0371

SR-2020-0345

WR-2020-0344

EF-2020-0301

WR-2020-0264

WR-2020-0053

HM-2020-0039

EO-2019-0133

EO-2019-0132

GR-2019-0077

Company

Raytown Water Company

Empire District Gas Company

Empire District Electric Company

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Spire Missouri, Inc.

Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Missouri American Water Company

Missouri American Water Company

Evergy Missouri Metro

Raytown Water Company

Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.

Veolia Energy Kansas City, Inc.
AIP Project Franklin Bidco

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company,
Evergy Metro

Kansas City Power & Light Company,
Evergy Metro

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Issue
Financing Authority
Rate of Return,
Capital Structure

Rate of Return,
Capital Structure

Rate of Return,
Capital Structure

Rate of Return,
Capital Structure

Rate of Return,
Capital Structure

Financial Capability
Financial Capability
Rate of Return,

Capital Structure

Rate of Return,
Capital Structure

Financing Authority
Rate of Return,
Capital Structure

Rate of Return,
Capital Structure

Merger and Acquisition
Business Process
Efficiency

Business Process
Efficiency

Weather & Normalization,
Net System Input
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cont’d List of Previous Testimony Filed

Seoung Joun Won, PhD

Case Number

GO-2019-0059

GO-2019-0058

ER-2018-0146

ER-2018-0145

GR-2018-0013

GR-2017-0216

GR-2017-0215

ER-2016-0285

ER-2016-0179

ER-2016-0156

ER-2016-0023

ER-2014-0370

ER-2014-0351

ER-2014-0258

EC-2014-0223

GR-2014-0152

GR-2014-0086

Company

Spire West, Spire Missouri, Inc.

Spire East., Spire Missouri, Inc.

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Co.

Kansas City Power & Light Co.

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp.

Missouri Gas Energy (Laclede),

Spire Missouri, Inc.

Laclede Gas Co., Spire Missouri, Inc.

Kansas City Power & Light Co.

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Co.

Empire District Electric Company

Kansas City Power & Light Co

Empire District Electric Company

Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Noranda Aluminum, Inc., et al, Complaint v.
Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp.

Summit Natural Gas of Missouri, Inc.

Issue

Weather Variables
Weather Variables
Weather & Normalization,

Net System Input

Weather & Normalization,
Net System Input

Weather Variables
Weather Variables
Weather Variables
Weather & Normalization,

Net System Input

Weather & Normalization,
Net System Input

Weather & Normalization,
Net System Input

Weather & Normalization,
Net System Input

Weather & Normalization,
Net System Input

Weather & Normalization,
Net System Input

Weather & Normalization,

Net System Input

Weather Variables

Weather Variables

Weather Variables
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cont’d List of Previous Testimony Filed

Seoung Joun Won, PhD

Case Number Company Issue
HR-2014-0066 Veolia Energy Kansas City, Inc. Weather Variables,
Revenue
GR-2013-0171 Laclede Gas Co. Weather Variables
ER-2012-0345 Empire District Electric Company Weather Variables,
Revenue
ER-2012-0175 KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Co. Weather Variables
ER-2012-0174 Kansas City Power & Light Co. Weather Variables
ER-2012-0166 Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri Weather Variables,
Revenue
HR-2011-0241 Veolia Energy Kansas City, Inc. Weather Variables
ER-2011-0028 Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri Weather Variables,
Revenue
ER-2011-0004 Empire District Electric Company Weather Variables,
Revenue
GR-2010-0363 Union Electric Co., d/b/a Ameren Missouri Weather Variables
ER-2010-0356 KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Co. Weather Variables
ER-2010-0355 Kansas City Power & Light Co. Weather Variables,
Revenue

Work Related Publication

Won, Seoung Joun, X. Henry Wang, and Henry E. Warren. “Climate normals and
weather normalization for utility regulation.” Energy Economics (2016).
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